

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1071

ANSWERED ON 10TH FEBRUARY, 2023


SUB-SCHEMES UNDER PMKSY


1071. SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:


          Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state :

(a) the number of applications received and subsequently sanctioned under various sub-schemes under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY), State-wise;


(b) the funds released to the beneficiaries of the project, Year-wise;


(c) the number of food processing projects benefitted from PMKSY in Telangana; and


(d) the total amount of funds utilised for food processing projects in Telangana?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): The State/UT-wise details of applications received and subsequently sanctioned under various sub-schemes of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) being implemented by the

Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI), and year-wise release of grants-in-aid is given at

Annexure.


(c) & (d):   MoFPI has so far sanctioned 26 projects for setting up of food processing industries in

Telangana under various sub-schemes of PMKSY and has released total grants-in-aid of Rs.145.70

crores till 31.01.2023 against the approved projects.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1071 FOR ANSWER ON 10TH FEBRUARY, 2023 REGARDING

SUB-SCHEMES UNDER PMKSY.

State-wise details of applications received & subsequently sanctioned of projects and year-wise release of grants-in-aid under various sub-scheme of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana

(PMKSY)


Name of State
Total

 Proposal
Received

Total
 Proposal
Approved

Grant Released (Rs. in Crore)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(as on 31.
01.2023)

Andhra
 Pradesh

196 66 24.11 41.09 27.18 24.85 31.29 50.16 52.94

Arunachal
Pradesh

31 12 0 2.03 3.24 0 14.02 5.88 0

Assam 108 48 4.31 0 3.45 7.78 15.19 35.88 11.71
Bihar 50 13 12.00 4.88 11.83 7.03 13.85 5.98 5.59

Chhattisgarh 76 5 5 10 16.11 7.42 6.03 0 1.87
Goa 6 1 0 0 0 0 1.45 1.31 0

Gujarat 273 81 28.93 21.22 56.72 80.73 65.29 52.88 43.12
Haryana 147 35 13.72 26.92 27.39 43.73 19.54 57.05 16.39
Himachal
Pradesh

111 36 21.30 25.80 16.69 21.60 20.60 28.18 19.00

Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Karnataka 281 42 3.22 4.53 28.65 48.88 34.00 38.94 5.16

Kerala 92 26 30 27.62 18.59 11.94 25.74 18.98 18.70
Madhya Prade

sh
170 39 22.5 18.53 12.18 17.42 20.79 22.00 14.64

Maharashtra 687 162 72.94 87.08 70.45 81.87 86.99 81.74 36.91
Manipur 64 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.40 0.38

Meghalaya 9 4 0 0 0.68 0.68 2.35 2.26 0
Mizoram 20 1 14.46 0 0 0 0 2.16 0
Nagaland 14 7 0 0 22.21 2.50 1.71 9.0 1.41
Odisha 49 11 37.45 21.37 16.02 11.00 9.0 1.25 3.92
Punjab 125 40 25.56 42.42 35.13 49.19 18.85 21.09 9.86

Rajasthan 184 45 18.23 19.91 36.14 19.72 8.76 16.12 3.80
Sikkim 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tamil Nadu 235 68 2.26 5.91 18.76 50.24 29.50 35.88 25.35
Telangana 104 26 37.42 31.25 21.8 27.33 8.27 10.02 9.61

Tripura 21 5 22.71 0 0 2.50 4.0 5.81 0.22
Uttar Pradesh 242 66 22.48 26.22 50.75 49.25 33.79 25.73 14.79
Uttarakhand 89 37 32.65 25.01 21.29 21.58 48.23 35.64 11.44
West Bengal 145 24 1.65 2.06 6.20 8.96 22.34 16.17 7.11

Andaman & Ni
cobar

3 2 0 0 0 1.99 0 0 0.81

Chandigarh 0 0   0 0 0 0 0 0
Dadra Nagar &
Haveli, Diu &

Daman
7 1 0 0 0 0 0 1.79 1.68

Delhi 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jammu & Kas

hmir
68 25 12.25 9.04 0 30.11 18.15 21.56 5.90

Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Puducherry 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 3632 936 465.15 452.89 517.23 628.30 559.73 603.86 322.31

